
 

May 13, 2010 
 
 

APPLICANT: Exelon Nuclear Texas Holdings (Exelon), LLC 
 
FACILITY: Victoria County Station Early Site Permit Application 
 
SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF APRIL 15, 2010, PUBLIC MEETING REGARDING THE 

VICTORIA COUNTY STATION, EARLY SITE PERMIT APPLICATION 
 
 
On April 15, 2010, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff held a Category 1 
public meeting at the Community Center Dome in Victoria, Texas.  The purpose of the meeting 
was to inform the public of the NRC review process as well as when and how it may participate 
in the review process for the Victoria County Station, Early Site Permit (ESP) application that 
Exelon submitted to the NRC on March 25, 2010.  The meeting agenda is provided as 
Enclosure 1 and the NRC presentation slides are provided as Enclosure 2 (ML101230470). 
 
This meeting summary and the presentation materials distributed at the meeting are available 
through the Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) as a package 
at Accession Number ML101230458.  ADAMS is the system that provides text and image files 
of NRC=s public documents.  Documents are available electronically at the NRC's Electronic 
Reading Room at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.  If you do not have access to 
ADAMS or have problems accessing the documents located in ADAMS, contact the NRC Public 
Document Room (PDR) staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301-415-4737 or pdr@nrc.gov.  
 
The staff from the Office of New Reactors provided opening remarks, an overview of the NRC 
organization and mission, and an overview of the process for review of the Victoria County 
Station Early Site Permit application.  NRC staff presented information on various elements of 
the review process which included the safety review, the environmental review process and the 
hearing process.  NRC staff identified when and how the public may participate in the review 
process.  In addition, the NRC provided a very high level summary of what is included in the 
Victoria County Station ESP application which uses the plant parameter envelope (PPE) 
approach –no reactor technology has been selected.  The NRC staff indicated that should the 
Victoria County Station ESP application successfully pass the acceptance review, it could be 
officially docketed as an application for review.  In addition, the NRC staff indicated that a 
reactor could not be constructed or operated on the proposed site in Victoria County without 
Exelon first submitting and obtaining NRC approval for a combined license.  
 
The staff indicated that a public webpage would be created for the Victoria County Station ESP 
application to assist the public in accessing the application, get more information about the 
review of the application review and associated schedule information. 
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Public comments and questions at the meeting that were specifically related to the Victoria 
County Station, ESP application included the following: 
 

1) Issues considered for approval of the Victoria County Station ESP including protected 
species and water-rights. 
 

2) How long would the entire process take from the time the application is submitted until a 
reactor is constructed?  

 
Five public meeting feedback forms were received at this meeting.  These forms noted that it 
would be helpful if speakers disclosed where they live; it would be nice if things weren’t so 
scripted and that the meeting was informative and enhanced the public’s overall understanding 
of the process.  Another comment requests that the staff try as much as possible to use 
layman’s terms since so many members of the public are not familiar with the topic in general. 
 
Please direct any inquires to me at 301-415-6775 or Janelle.Jessie@nrc.gov. 
 
      /RA/ 
 
 

Janelle B. Jessie, Project Manager 
ESBWR/ABWR Projects Branch 1 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors  

 
Project No. 0781 
 
Enclosures:   
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Agenda for Open House and Public Outreach Meeting 
Exelon’s Application for an Early Site Permit in Victoria County, TX 

April 15, 2009 
 

Victoria Community Center 
2905 E North Street 

Mini Dome 
Victoria, TX 77902 

 
 
Time (approximate)   Topic       Presenter 
 
6:00 p.m.    Open House (poster session)   NRC 
 
PUBLIC OUTREACH MEETING BEGINS AT 7:00 P.M. 
 
7:00 p.m.    Introductions/Opening Remarks   Facilitator 
 
7:10 p.m.    NRC Staff Presentations    NRC 
 
     ▪ NRC: Who we are and what we do 
     ▪ Overview of ESP Review Process 
      - Safety Review 
      - Environmental Review 
      - How the public may participate 
 
7:40 p.m.    Open forum for public questions and comments on NRC 
     processes with regards to Exelon’s ESP Application review 
 
9:30 p.m.    Adjourn 
 
Acronyms: 
ESP=Early Site Permit 
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COL - Exelon - Victoria Mailing List     (Revised 04/20/2010) 
 
cc: 
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
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Email 
annie@ieer.org   (Annie Makhijani) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
Arjun@ieer.org   (Arjun Makhijani) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
charles@blackburncarter.com   (Charles Irvine) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.distel@exeloncorp.com   (David Distel) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dcurran@harmoncurran.com  (Diane Curran) 
Derlinda.Bailey@chguernsey.com   (Derinda Bailey) 
donald.woodlan@luminant.com   (Donald Woodlan) 
ed.burns@earthlink.net   (Ed Burns) 
jbb@blackburncarter.com   (Jim Blackburn) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
joseph.bauer@exeloncorp.com   (Joe Bauer) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
karen@seedcoalition.org  (Karen Hadden) 
kenneth.ainger@exeloncorp.com   (Kenneth Ainger) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
ldblaylock@cpsenergy.com   (Larry Blaylock) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
marilyn.kray@exeloncorp.com 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
Mark.Crisp@chguernsey.com   (Mark Crisp) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mfraser@harmoncurran.com   (Matthew Fraser) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com  (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
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RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
thomas.mundy@exeloncorp.com   (Thomas Mundy) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
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